less sensitivity for streamflow. To accurately identify the parameter sensitivity towards the streamflow,
we also tested the individual effect of the six parameters at three levels—the 25th (1st Quantile),
the 50th (medium), and the 75th (3rd Quantile) percentiles of the parameter distributions, and their
relationships were shown in Figure 3. For the peak flow, the parameter CN2 showed obviously positive
relationship, especially in SUFI2, suggesting that CN2 played a key role in simulating the peak flow in
this basin. For the average flow, SOL_K exhibited slightly positive relationship, while others showed
no obvious relationships with the average flow. Significantly, the parameter ALPHA_BF negatively
correlated with the low flow using the three methods. However, the obvious relationships were not
found for other parameters. Additionally, the ranks of the sensitivity and relationships between the
streamflow and each parameter yielded by ParaSol, SUFI2, and GLUE demonstrated that all the three
methods can be used for parameter sensitivity analysis.

Table 1. Calibrated parameter values for monthly streamflow in the Jingchuan River Basin using
Parasol, SUFI2, and GLUE.

Parameter Description Range
Calibrated Value

ParaSol SUFI2 GLUE

r_CN2 SCS curve number for soil condition II −50% to +10% −46% −38% −29%

v_ALPHA_BF Baseflow alpha factor (day) 0.01–0.1 0.04 0.05 0.04

v_ESCO Soil evaporation percolation fraction 0.1–1.0 0.93 0.5 0.16

v_CH_K2 Effective hydraulic conductivity in main
channel alluvium 8.0–18.0 8.0 8.4 8.06

r_SOL_AWC Available water capacity of soil layer −20% to +10% −17% 9% 6%

r_SOL_K Saturated hydraulic conductivity (mm/h) −10% to +40% −10% −4% −4%

Note: r means the relative change (%); v means replacing the existing parameter value with the given value.

113

Water 2018, 10, 690

Figure 2. Graphical representation of the parameter sensitivity rank for streamflow yielded by ParaSol,
SUFI2, and GLUE. The sensitivity result has been normalized, and a value close to one indicates
the parameter is more sensitive to streamflow. The green box means the sensitivity magnitude of
a parameter.

114

Water 2018, 10, 690

Figure 3. The effect of each parameter generated by the three methods on the peak flow, average flow,
and low flow. 1st Quantile, medium, and 3rd Quantile are denoted by 25th, 50th, and 75th percentiles
of the parameter distributions, respectively.

3.2. Model Calibration and Validation Results